

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUGLAS MARSHALL, et al.,	:	Case No. 2:21-cv-04336 GEKP
Plaintiffs,	:	
v.	:	
PETER C. AMUSO, et al.,	:	
Defendants.	:	

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT9

 I. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS10

 A. *The First Amendment forbids Defendants from discriminating against speech and petitions at school board meetings on the basis of viewpoint.*.....10

 B. *Defendants endorse and celebrate flagrant viewpoint discrimination.*.....12

 C. *Key terms in the Policies 903 and 922 are incapable of reasoned application and invite subjective viewpoint discrimination.*.....14

 D. *Policies 903 and 922 are vague and invite self-censorship.*.....15

 E. *Policies 903 and 922 are overbroad.*.....16

 F. *The address-disclosure provision of Policy 903 amounts to a compelled disclosure that is not reasonably related to the purposes of the forum.*.....17

 II. THE VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS INFLECTS IRREPARABLE HARM.....18

 III. ENFORCING THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST..18

 IV. THE COURT SHOULD WAIVE RULE 65(C)’S BOND REQUIREMENT.18

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	16
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. SEPTA</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 314 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	10
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. SEPTA</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020).....	14, 18
<i>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18
<i>Galena v. Leone</i> , 638 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Gibson v. Mayor & Council of Wilmington</i> , 355 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila.</i> , 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	15
<i>Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 20-4108, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 20111 (6th Cir. July 7, 2021)....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	17
<i>K.A. v. Pocono Mt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	13, 15
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	14, 18
<i>Mirabella v. Villard</i> , 853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10

Monteiro v. City of Elizabeth,
436 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 13

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 13

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 13

NAACP v. City of Phila.,
834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 10

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 10

Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth.,
653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 11

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 10

Rosedale & Rosehill Cemetary Ass’n v. Twp. of Reading,
510 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.N.J. 2020)..... 16

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 11

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) 16

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd of Educ.,
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 16

United States. v. Tykarsky,
446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 15

W. Va. State Bd. of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 1

Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood,
592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 19

Other Authorities

James Lindsay, *Translations from the Wokish*, NEW DISCOURSES,
<https://newdiscourses.com/tftw-inclusion/> (last visited October 7, 2021)..... 12

James Lindsay, *Translations from the Wokish*, NEW DISCOURSES,
<https://newdiscourses.com/tftw-equity/> (last visited October 7, 2021) 12

Pennsbury Educational Equity Policy, <https://bit.ly/3A9WIPY> (last visited October 7, 2021)..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 18
